
Standards Committee 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 
Meeting time 
Note – this meeting will follow the 
Standards Community sub-
committee meeting which starts at 
11.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597 826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 15 June 2023 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 
February 2023 as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 
To receive the report of the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer. 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

Public Document Pack



  
5.  ANNUAL MEETINGS WITH GROUP LEADERS REGARDING THEIR NEW 

DUTIES  
 
To consider the summary of the meetings.  The final document will be included in the 
Committee’s Annual report. 
(Pages 15 - 16) 
  

6.  ANNUAL REPORT  
 
To consider and agree the Annual report. 
(Pages 17 - 34) 
  

7.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF REGISTER OF INTEREST OF MEMBERS, CO-
OPTED MEMBERS AND CHURCH AND PARENT GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVES AND OFFICERS  

 
To consider the report. 
(Pages 35 - 40) 
  

8.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE USE OF GENERAL DISPENSATIONS  
 
To receive a verbal report. 
 
 
 
 



2023-02-08 Standards Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD AT BY ZOOM 
ON WEDNESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2023 

 
PRESENT: Mr S Hays (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: Mrs C Moore, Mr J Goolden, Mr R Stafford-Tolley and 
Mr N Steward 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor I McIntosh and L 
Rijnenberg. 

 
2.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
December 2022 as a correct record. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were received. 
  

4.  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 
(copy filed with signed minutes). 
 
A.  General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted 

Members 
 
 There was no update. 
 
B.  Referral of Councillors to the Public Services Ombudsman 
 
B1. County Council Referrals 
 

 The current position regarding matters with the Ombudsman is as follows:   
 

02/CC/2020    Ombudsman referred to Standards Committee 
 
04/CC/2021    Ombudsman investigating 

 
 

C. Dispensations 
 
C1.    Applications - County Councillors 

No applications for dispensation have been received from County 
Councillors. 

 
D. Ombudsman Wales – Our Findings 

The Committee noted the Ombudsman Wales - Our Findings 
 
 

Page 3

2

https://www.ombudsman.wales/findings/


2023-02-08 Standards Committee 

E. National Forum for Standards Committees 
 
 The first meeting of the Forum took place on 27 January 2023.   The Chair 

reported that the 22 Councils, three Fire Authorities and three National 
Park Authorities participate in the Forum.  The Welsh Local Government 
Association [WLGA] would provide secretariat support.  Clive Wolfandale, 
ex Chief Constable of North Wales was appointed as Chair and Jason 
Bartlett, Cardiff City Council Standards Committee was appointed Vice 
Chair.  Decisions would be by consensus.  The minutes would be 
circulated to the Committee and added to the Standards Committee’s next 
agenda. 

 
The Chair highlighted the following issues from the Public Service 
Ombudsman Wales’ [PSOW] presentation:  
• There are 750 public bodies in Wales. 
• In the year to 31st March 2022 there were more complaints than in 

the previous 10 years.  67% of referrals were in respect of 
Community Councils.  70% of cases concluded within a year. 

• The current year is also very busy and is likely to be similar to last 
year.   

• The threshold for consideration is the Public Interest Test.  The 
main issues were around: 
▪ The lack of respect 
▪ Public v private role 
▪ Media use is catching a lot of people out. 

• There is a correlation between complaints and training. 
• The Forum will be a sounding board for Standards Committees. 
• The PSOW will be able to pick up patterns and hopefully anticipate 

early interventions.  
 

The Welsh Government [WG] has advised that: 
• There is to be a 12-week consultation on the Penn report 

recommendations that the WG may take forward. 
• They are considering the issues around publication of members’ 

addresses. 
• Anyone having worked for the council at any time cannot be an 

independent member. 
• They will be adopting some aspects of the Penn Report. 

 
 Comments were made that the Forum would be an opportunity to share 

good practice and also an opportunity to draw issues to the Welsh 
Government’s attention.  

 
F. Group Leaders Duty to Promote Good Conduct 
  

The Committee considered the draft template to be used by Group 
Leaders in evidencing the performance of their new duties.  It was noted 
that the template was based upon one prepared by the Chair and one 
used in other Welsh Local Authorities. 
 
The Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer advised that the final version of 
the template would be sent to Group Leaders asking them to complete in 
preparation for a meeting with the Standards Committee. 

Page 4



2023-02-08 Standards Committee 

 
The following comments were made on the draft template: 

• The Nolan principles should be grouped together and 
comments/actions should relate to the whole rather than individual 
principles 

• Information about the Nolan principles should be included in the 
template  

• Guidance notes should be provided to Group Leaders on what is 
expected of them 

• Under the comments section Group Leaders would be asked to 
provide brief details of any actions taken to resolve any issues, 
without identifying any individuals 

• Register of Interests of members should be added to the template 
asking Group Leaders to confirm that they are satisfied that their 
members are keeping their interests are up to date.  

 
It was suggested that the guidance issued to the Group Leaders with the 
template should state that the Standards Committee is available to 
support Group Leaders at any time, informally or in private.  Reference to 
the meeting between the Standards Committee and the Group Leaders 
would be included in the guidelines rather than the template. 
 
The Committee noted that the format and content of the template would 
be kept under review using the feedback from the Group Leaders.  The 
Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer agreed to amend the draft template 
and circulate for approval by email. 
  

 G.  Meeting Dates 
 
 The 2023 meeting dates were noted: 

14 June at 2pm 
25 October at 2pm 

 
5.  STANDARDS COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2022-2023  

 
The Committee considered the draft Annual report 2022-23. 
 
The following suggestions were made: 

• In the section “The Committee’s work in 2022-23” reference should be 
added to the review of the Whistleblowing policy; that lay members had 
been recruited to a number of vacancies and the Committee had 
commented on the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards 
Framework in Wales – The Penn report  

• Biographies of members should be included, if they wish 
• A county councillor vacancy now exists due to the resignation of a 

member from the largest political group   
• The Committee monitored the completion of the Code of Conduct training 

and was proactive in ensuring that the training was completed by any 
member unable to attend the original session.  The training was 
completed by such members by watching a recording. 

• Within the details of the Committee’s role the Committee considers any 
late claims for expenses submitted by members. 

 
Page 5



2023-02-08 Standards Committee 

The Committee agreed that the informal meeting with Group Leaders should take 
place in May and that the completed template should be available to the 
Committee at least two weeks beforehand.  Twenty minutes should be scheduled 
with each Group Leader.  Support to Group Leaders to complete this review of 
how they have addressed their new duties would be available from the Head of 
Legal and Monitoring Officer and from the Standards Committee.  The 
Committee agreed it would reflect on the meetings with Group Leaders at its 
meeting in June and the annual report should be amended and finalised at this 
meeting.   
 
Resolved: Reason for Recommendation: 
1. That the draft Annual Report be 

amended to include the additional 
information detailed above and  

2. That the meeting with Group 
Leaders to report on how they have 
undertaken their new duties will be 
held in May and  

3. That the final report be approved by 
the Committee at its meeting on 14 
June 2023, to enable it to include its 
reflections on its meeting with 
Group Leaders regarding their new 
duties. 

To ensure the report is approved to 
enable it to be considered at the Full 
Council meeting on 20 July 2023. 

 
 

6.  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted the amended Work Programme. 
 
The Committee noted that at the last Standards Community Sub-Committee it 
had been agreed to invite Once Voice Wales to its meeting in June.  It was 
agreed that reference to the work of the Sub-Committee should be added to the 
Standards Committee’s Work Programme.  The Work Programme would be 
amended to include the extra meeting to be scheduled in May for the meetings 
with Group Leaders. 
 
A lay member highlighted that there were a number of emerging topics such as 
lack of respect, use of social media and correlation of training and referrals and it 
was suggested that the Committee could issue guidance / briefing notes for 
Group Leaders to cover such topics.  It was agreed to add this to the Work 
Programme. 
 
In response to a question about how the use of dispensations are monitored, the 
Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer advised that he or the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer was present at all Full Council or Cabinet meetings, where dispensations 
are usually used.  The use of dispensations would be recorded in the minutes.  It 
was noted that a report on their use was included in the Work Programme.  

 
 
 

Mr S Hays (Chair) 

Page 6



 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
Standards Committee 

21 June 2023  
 
REPORT BY: Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

SUBJECT: Standards Issues  

REPORT FOR: Decision, Information and Discussion 

 
A. General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted Members  
 

No update required. 
 

B. Members attendance 
 
 Attendance for Members at main Committees for the period 9 May 2022 to  

17 May 2023 inclusive has been calculated.  Six councillors had an 
attendance below 60%.  Of these, three have had absences due to personal 
reasons.  The Chair wrote to the other three members and asked them to 
check that their attendance details were correct and also for an explanation 
for their absences.  On checking one member’s attendance has been 
corrected which has brought their attendance above 60%, one member has 
explained that their absence was due to personal reasons and one member 
has not provided an explanation and is now on holiday. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the above and that the Monitoring Officer will 
contact the member for an explanation, when they return from holiday.  

 
C. Referral of Councillors to Public Services Ombudsman 
 
C1. County Councillor Referrals 
 

The current position regarding matters with the Ombudsman is as follows:   
 

02/CC/2020    Ombudsman referred to Standards Committee 
 
04/CC/2021    Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales [APW] - APW hearing 

regarding former Councillor Karen Laurie-Parry will be held on 
6 July 2023. 

 
03/CC/2022    Ombudsman investigating 
04/CC/2022    Ombudsman not investigating 
05/CC/2022    Ombudsman investigating. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

4



 

D. Dispensations 
 

D1. Applications - County Councillors 
 
 No applications for dispensation have been received from County Councillors. 
 
E. Appointments to the Standards Community Sub-Committee 
 

A postal election (nominations followed by ballot) has been held to elect a 
Town and Community Councillor to the vacancy to represent Brecknockshire.  
The closing date for the postal election is 4.00pm on 19 June 2023.   

 
The Committee will be advised verbally of the successful candidate. 
 

RECOMMENDED:  
1.  That the successful community 
councillor, elected by the Town and 
Community Councils in 
Brecknockshire, be appointed to the 
Standards Community Sub-Committe. 
 
2. That the term of office of the Town 
and Community Councillor be for the 
maximum term permitted by the 
existing regulations or by any 
amending regulations (currently a 
maximum of five years) or until they 
cease to be a Councillor or resign 
whichever shall first occur. 

To constitute the Standards 
Community Sub-Committee. 

 
As the Committee was previously advised by email, the community councillor 
elected by Town and Community Councils in Radnorshire, Councillor Nigel 
Dodman has resigned as a Community Councillor and so a replacement is 
now needed for this vacancy. 
 
The timetable for the election is detailed below and the Committee is asked to 
note this, which will enable an appointment to be made at the meeting in 
October. 
 
Letter to T/CCs requesting 
nominations 

Week commencing 12 June 2023 

Return of nominations – usually 8 
weeks 

4pm 18 August 2023 

Letter to T/CCs re ballot Week commencing 28 August 2023 
Return of ballot papers 4pm 23 October 2023 
Letter to T/CCs regarding outcome of 
ballot 

Week commencing 23 October 2023 

Appointment by Standards Committee  25 October 2023 
 

Page 8



 

F. Ombudsman Wales – Our Findings 
 

Details of cases are available in Ombudsman Wales - Our Findings  
It should be noted that “Our Findings” covers all matters investigated by the 
Ombudsman and not just Code of Conduct matters. “Our Findings” is updated 
on a monthly basis. 
 
‘Our Findings’ contains a search facility, which includes “Subject”.  Under the 
“Subject” heading the following categories of the Code are listed: 

• Integrity 
• Promotion of equality and respect 
• Disclosure and registration of interest 
• Duty to uphold the law 
• Selflessness and Stewardship  

 
G. National Forum for Standards Committees 
 
 The first meeting of the Forum took place on 27 January 2023 and the 

minutes are attached, Appendix 1.   The next meeting is scheduled for 30 
June 2023.   

 
H. Consultation on the Penn Review response (Local Authorities Ethical 

Standards Framework and Code of Conduct) 
  

The consultation on the recommendations of the Independent Review of 
Ethical Standards Framework concludes on 23 June 2023.  The Committee’s 
views on the recommendations is sought.   

 Recommendations of the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard Penn 
report) | GOV.WALES 

 
 
I.  Meeting Dates 
 
 To note dates of meetings in 2023 as follows: 

25 October at 2pm 
 
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email: 
Clive Pinney – Head of 
Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

01597 826746 01597 826220 clive.pinney@powys.gov.
uk 

 

Page 9

https://www.ombudsman.wales/findings/
https://www.gov.wales/recommendations-independent-review-ethical-standards-framework-richard-penn-report
https://www.gov.wales/recommendations-independent-review-ethical-standards
[...]
e following is a summary of the main points from these meetings.  The Standards 
Committee welcomed the opportunity to meet with the Group Leaders, either in 
person or online.   The Standards Committee agreed that this was a reasonable first 
step and that both it and the Group Leaders are in a learning process.   

Issues for consideration by the Standards Committee  

Although the new duty is a responsibility of Group Leaders, the Committee may wish 
to consider inviting the Chief Whip of a party, where one exists and the Chief Whip is 
responsible for conduct issues, to attend the meeting with the Group Leader to 
support them when discussions relate to Code of Conduct issues.    

Relationship between the Standards Committee and Group Leaders needs to 
develop.   A mid-year review meeting may be appropriate rather than leaving issues 
to an annual meeting. 

Review the form and also the process for the annual meeting with Group Leaders to 
meet the individual needs of the Group Leaders.  The Monitoring Officer will discuss 
the content of the form with colleagues in Wales. 

Consider developing a set of questions to ask all Group Leaders at these meetings, 
so consistency.  

Group Leaders are generally reactive to any Code of Conduct issues raised, rather 
than being proactive in Groups.   

The role of the Standards Committee to develop members’ understanding.  The 
Committee will review the information provided in its Annual Report.  

The Monitoring Officer will add an item on the agenda of the next Group Leaders 
meeting seeking their feedback on this first meeting with the Standards Committee. 

A Guide for Group Leaders on what could be included on Group meeting agendas, 
which would assist them in their duties - issues the Standards Committee consider 
as good practice for discussion at Group meetings. 

Independent Members will observe Council meetings on a rota to observe Code of 
Conduct, standards and ethical issues at meetings. 

Issues for conside
[...]
 next election in 2027 unless the Committees revoke, amend or 
alter the dispensation.  
 
Dispensations for county councillors: 

• School Modernisation and School Transport Reviews 
• Renewable Energy 
• School Governors 
• Membership of Voluntary Organisations 
• Lobbying - Principles regarding applications for dispensation relating to 
• lobbying 
• Spare Room Subsidy (“Bedroom Tax”) 
• Single Farm Payments 
• Wool Production 
• Farming and agriculture 

 
Dispensations for town and community councillors: 

• School Modernisation and School Transport Reviews 
• Renewable Energy 
• School Governors 
• Membership of Voluntary Organisations 

 
The Committees also agreed to delegate non-controversial applications for 
dispensation to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee in consultation 
with the Monitoring Officer to grant a temporary dispensation subject to confirmation 
at the Standards Committees. 
 
Complaints of breach of the Code of Conduct – the Committees receive reports 
on the complaints made to the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW), in 
respect of county councillors and town and community councillors and the status of 
the complaints.  During the period of this report the Ombudsman received and 
considered the following number of complaints: 
5 in respect of County Councillors: 

• not investigating - 3  
• investigating - 2 

3 town and community councillors: 
• not investigating - 4  
• deciding whether or not to investigate - 1  

 
The Committees receive links to the Ombudsman’s Ombudsman Wales - Our 
Findings, which is updated on a monthly basis. 

 
Recommendations made by the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
or Adjudication Panel for Wales [APW] – a complaint regarding a former County 
Councillor was referred by the Ombudsman for consideration by the Standards 
Committee.  The Standards Committee held an initial hearing in July 2022 and 
agreed to proceed to a hearing.  A preliminary hearing was held in January 202
[...]
ner, Susan McNicholas, Kath Roberts-Jones and 
Kathryn Silk and Community Councillors Margaret Morris, Hugh Pattrick and Joy 
Shearer. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee Work programme  

Standing items on agendas:  

• Monitoring Officer report – Code of conduct training, Attendance, Referral of Councillors to Public Services Ombudsman, 
Dispensation requests. 

• Other items – Ombudsman Wales – Our Findings reports and Committee’s Work Programme and National Standards 
Forum. 

14 June 2023 

Topic Objective Who is responsible Outcome  
 Annual report Approval of Annual report for 

submission to Council  
Committee Presentation of 

Annual report at the 
Council meeting on 
20 July 2023 
 

Monitor members’ 
attendance at relevant 
meetings 
 

To review members attendance at 
relevant meetings and consider any 
whose attendance is below 60% 
 

Committee 
 

Complete an annual 
review 
 

Oversee the Register of 
Interest of Members, Co-
opted members and Church 
and Parent Governor 
Representatives and 
Officers      
 

To review the Register of Interest 
 

Committee 
 

Complete an annual 
review 
 

General Dispensations To review the use of General 
dispensations over the previous 12 
months. 
 

Committee  Complete an annual 
review. 
 

 

P
age 31



25 October 2023 

Topic Objective Who is responsible Outcome  
Oversee the Council’s rules 
and protocols on 
accountability of members 
 

Review Section 21 [Protocol on 
Member / Officer  
Relations] and Section 25 [Local 
Resolution Process] of Constitution 

Committee Two yearly review  
 

Monitor and review the 
acceptance of gifts and 
hospitality by Members 
 

To review the register 
 

Committee Complete an annual 
review 
 

Guidance / briefing notes 
for Group Leaders on 
emerging topics 
 

To highlight issues around any 
emerging topics to support Group 
Leaders in their role 

Committee and 
Monitoring Officer 

As required 

Code of Conduct, standards 

[...]
 should also update the information contained on their Register, 
when they occur.   

 
The above were asked to return the forms by 9 June 2023.  To date 9 of the 
12 Co-opted members and Church and Parent Governor Representatives 
have returned their new forms.  Reminders have been sent to the others. 
 

5 Officers 
 
 The Monitoring Officer has emailed Heads of Service asking them to review 

the declarations of interest made by officers, which are held by each Service.  
  The Monitoring Officer has the right to audit the Declaration Forms at any 

time. 
 

 
Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation: 
1. To note the report  
2. To require the Monitoring Officer to 

continue to remind the 3 Co-opted 
members and Church and Parent 
Governor Representatives to 
return their new forms. 

To ensure the Committee undertakes 
an annual review of the Register of 
Interest of members, Co-opted 
members and Church and Parent 
Governor representatives and Officers 
as part of its work programme. 

 
Relevant Policy (ies):  
Within Policy: Y  Within Budget: Y 

 
Relevant Local Member(s): N/A 

 
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Clive Pinney 
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented:  

 
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email: 
Clive Pinney – Head of 
Legal and Monitoring 
Officer 

01597 826746 01597 826220 clive.pinney@powys.gov.
uk 

 
  

Page 36

mailto:clive.pinney@powys.gov.uk
mailto:clive.pinney@powys.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 
I _____________________________________________________ (FULL NAME) 
being a Member of Powys County Council give notice that I have the following 
financial and other interests which are required to be recorded in the statutory public 
register, as set out below: 
 
1. Details of any employment or business carried on by you? 
 

Name of Employer or Body Description of Employment Activity 
 
  

 
2. Name of any person who employs or has appointed you, name of any firm in 

which you are a partner and / or name of any company for which you a
[...]

		The lack of respect
		Public v private role
		Media use is catching a lot of people out.
	•	There is a correlation between complaints and training.
	•	The Forum will be a sounding board for Standards Committees.
	•	The PSOW will be able to pick up patterns and hopefully anticipate early interventions.
	The Welsh Government [WG] has advised that:
	•	There is to be a 12-week consultation on the Penn report recommendations that the WG may take forward.
	•	They are considering the issues around publication of members’ addresses.
	•	Anyone having worked for the council at any time cannot be an independent member.
	•	They will be adopting some aspects of the Penn Report.
	Comments were made that the Forum would be an opportunity to share good practice and also an opportunity to draw issues to the Welsh Government’s attention.
	F.	Group Leaders Duty to Promote Good Conduct
	The Committee considered the draft template to be used by Group Leaders in evidencing the performance of their new duties.  It was noted that the template was based upon one prepared by the Chair and one used in other Welsh Local Authorities.
	The Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer advised that the final version of the template would be sent to Group Leaders asking them to complete in preparation for a meeting with the Standards Committee.
	The following comments were made on the draft template:
		The Nolan principles should be grouped together and comments/actions should relate to the whole rather than individual principles
		Information about the Nolan principles should be included in the template
		Guidance notes should be provided to Group Leaders on what is expected of them
		Under the comments section Group Leaders would be asked to provide brief details of any actions taken to resolve any issues, without identifying any individuals
		Register of Interests of members should be added to the template asking Group Leaders to confirm that they are satisfied that their members are keeping their interests are up to date.
	It was suggested that the guidance issued to the Group Leaders with the template should state that the Standards Committee is available to support Group Leaders at any time, informally or in private.  Reference to the meeting between the Standards Committee and the Group Leaders would be included in the guidelines rather than the template.
	The Committee noted that the format and content of the template would be kept under review using the feedback from the Group Leaders.  The Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer agreed to amend the draft template and circulate for approval by email.
	G. 	Meeting Dates

	4 Report of the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer
	Standards Committee
	D1.	Applications - County Councillors
	No applications for dispensation have been received from County Councillors.
	G.	National Forum for Standards Committees
	The first meeting of the Forum took place on 27 January 2023 and the minutes are attached, Appendix 1.   The next meeting is scheduled for 30 June 2023.
	H.	Consultation on the Penn Review response (Local Authorities Ethical Standards Framework and Code of Conduct)
	The consultation on the recommendations of the Independent Review of Ethical Standards Framework concludes on 23 June 2023.  The Committee’s views on the recommendations is sought.
	Recommendations of the Independent Review of the Ethical Standards Framework (Richard Penn report) | GOV.WALES
	I. 	Meeting Dates
	Appendix 1 - 230127 National Standards Forum Committee

	5 Annual meetings with Group Leaders regarding their new duties
	6 Annual report
	Conduct of Members – The Principles� The Conduct of Members (Principles) (Wales) Order 2001 – S.I. 2276 [Extract from the Council Constitution]
	Protocol - Standard of Conduct Expected by Members
	Appendix 5-  Standards Committee Work programme

	7 Annual review of Register of Interest of members, Co-opted members and Church and Parent Governor representatives and Officers
	Standards Committee




Minutes of the meeting


2023-06-21 Standards Committee  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID 
MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON WEDNESDAY, 21 JUNE 2023 

 
PRESENT: Mr S Hays (Chair) 
 
Independent Members: Mrs C Moore, Mr J Goolden and Mr N Steward  
 
County Councillors: B Baynham and L Rijnenberg 
  
County Councillor I McIntosh left the meeting to ensure that the meeting remained 
quorate when an Independent member left the meeting. 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor W Powell, who had 
a long standing diary commitment prior to his appointment to the Committee. 

 
2.  MINUTES  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 
2023 as a correct record. 

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were received. 
  

4.  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 
(copy filed with signed minutes). 
 
A.  General Standards Issues for County Councillors and Co-opted 

Members 
 
 There was no update. 
 
B.  Members attendance 
 

The Committee noted that six members had attendance under 60% for the 
period 9 May 2022 to 17 May 2023 inclusive.  Of these three had 
absences due to personal reasons.  The Chair had written to the other 
three and as a result the Committee noted that the attendance details for 
one had been amended, which had resulted in their attendance rising to 
above 60%, one had absences for personal reasons and one had not 
responded to the letter and was now on holiday.  The Committee noted 
that the Monitoring Officer would contact this member on their return. 
 
In response to a question the Monitoring Officer advised that a reminder 
could be sent to members regarding seeking absences for personal 
reasons or seeking leave of absence. 

 
C. Referral of Councillors to the Public Services Ombudsman 
 



2023-06-21 Standards Committee  

C1. County Council Referrals 
 

 The Committee noted the current position regarding referrals to the 
Ombudsman: 
 
02/CC/2020    Ombudsman referred to Standards Committee 
 
04/CC/2021    Referred to Adjudication Panel for Wales [APW] - APW 

hearing regarding former Councillor Karen Laurie-Parry will 
be held on 6 July 2023. 

 
03/CC/2022    Ombudsman investigating 
04/CC/2022    Ombudsman not investigating 
05/CC/2022    Ombudsman investigating. 
 

 

D. Dispensations 
 
D1.    Applications - County Councillors 

There were no applications for dispensation from County Councillors. 
 
E. Appointment to the Standards Community Sub-Committee 
 

Following nominations and an election for the vacancy of a Town and 
Community Councillor to represent Brecknockshire the Committee was 
advised of the successful candidate.  

 
RESOLVED THAT REASON FOR DECISION 
1.  That Councillor Karen Coldrick 
elected by the Town and 
Community Councils in 
Brecknockshire, be appointed to 
the Standards Community Sub-
Committe. 
2. That the term of office of the 
Town and Community Councillor 
be for the maximum term 
permitted by the existing 
regulations or by any amending 
regulations (currently a maximum 
of five years) or until they cease 
to be a Councillor or resign 
whichever shall first occur. 

To constitute the Standards 
Community Sub-Committee. 

 
As previously advised, the Committee noted the vacancy on the Sub-
Committee due to the resignation of Nigel Dodman as a councillor.  The 
Committee noted the timescale for the nominations and election if 
required, as detailed in the report. 
 
 
 

F. Ombudsman Wales – Our Findings 
 



2023-06-21 Standards Committee  

The Committee noted the Ombudsman Wales – our findings. 
 

G. National Forum for Standards Committee 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the first meeting of the Forum.  The 
next meeting was scheduled for 30 June 2023. 
 

H. Consultation on the Penn Review response (Local Authorities Ethical 
Standards Framework and Code of Conduct) 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Monitoring Officers Group in 
Wales had already submitted comments.  The Monitoring Officer asked 
that the Committee forward comments to him or the Democratic Services 
Officer to enable a response to be submitted by the consultation deadline. 
 

I. Meeting dates 
 

The next meeting date was noted: 
25 October 2023 at 2pm. 

 
 

5.  ANNUAL MEETINGS WITH GROUP LEADERS REGARDING THEIR NEW 
DUTIES  

 
The Committee considered the Summary of the main points from the meetings 
with Group Leaders regarding their new duties. 
 
The Committee noted the action points which would be incorporated into its Work 
Programme for the next year and those actions which would be forwarded to 
others in the Council.  The summary would be added to the Committee’s Annual 
report. 

 
6.  ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the draft Annual report and noted that the Summary 
of the meeting with Group Leaders would be added to the report as Appendix 3 
and it would be noted that Group Leaders welcomed the opportunity to meet with 
the Standards Committee.  Reference to councillors referred to the Committee 
and the Adjudication Panel Wales by the Ombudsman would be checked to 
ensure they are reported correctly. 
 
RESOLVED that Reason for decision 
The draft Annual report be 
approved subject the Summary of 
the Committee’s meeting with 
Group Leaders being added at 
Appendix 3 and that the Chair 
provides a short statement. 

To enable the final Annual report 
to be presented to the Council 
meeting on 20 July 2023. 

 
 

7.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF REGISTER OF INTEREST OF MEMBERS, CO-
OPTED MEMBERS AND CHURCH AND PARENT GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVES AND OFFICERS  



2023-06-21 Standards Committee  

 
The Committee considered the report in respect of it’s Annual review of Register 
of Interest of members, Co-opted members and Church and Parent Governor 
representatives and Officers. 
 
RESOLVED that  Reason for decision 
1. To note the report  
2. the Monitoring Officer to 

continue to remind the 3 Co-
opted members and Church 
and Parent Governor 
Representatives to return 
their new forms. 

To ensure the Committee 
undertakes an annual review of 
the Register of Interest of 
members, Co-opted members and 
Church and Parent Governor 
representatives and Officers as 
part of its work programme. 

 
 

8.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE USE OF GENERAL DISPENSATIONS  
 

The Committee was advised that during the year 9 May 2022 - 17 May 2023 
inclusive, the General dispensation - School Governors [councillors who are 
school governors appointed otherwise than by the Council] – was used by one 
councillor at a County Council meeting. 

 
 
 

Mr S Hays (Chair) 


	D.	Dispensations
	E.	Appointment to the Standards Community Sub-Committee

